
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC ) 
PURSUANT TO IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-42.7 AND 8-1-2-61, ) 
FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ITS RATES AND ) 
CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE ) 
THROUGH A STEP-IN OF NEW RATES AND CHARGES ) 
USING A FORECASTED TEST PERIOD; (2) APPROVAL ) 
OF NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES AND CHARGES, ) 
GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND RIDERS; ) 
(3) APPROVAL OF A FEDERAL MANDATE ) 
CERTIFICATE UNDER IND. CODE § 8-1-8.4-1; (4) ) 
APPROVAL OF REVISED ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION ) 
RATES APPLICABLE TO ITS ELECTRIC PLANT IN ) 
SERVICE; (5) APPROVAL OF NECESSARY AND ) 
APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING DEFERRAL RELIEF; ) 
AND (6) APPROVAL OF A REVENUE DECOUPLING ) 
MECHANISM FOR CERTAIN CUSTOMER CLASSES ) 

CAUSE NO. 45253 

SUBMISSION OF THE INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR'S 
CASE-IN-CHIEF 

The Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor ("OUCC") respectfully submits its case­

in-chief testimonies and exhibits. 

Petitioner's case-in-chief was prefiled on July 2, 2019 and amended on September 9, 2019. 

Due to the number of e1Tors, omissions, deficiencies and the lack of transparency in much of its 

filing as well as Petitioner's failure to timely provide responses to reasonable and timely data 

requests, the OUCC expressly reserves its right to supplement and correct subsequently this 

submission of the OUCC's case-in-chief testimonies and exhibits as necessary. (see also Joint 

Movants' Joint Motion to Amend Procedural Schedule, for Appropriate Relief, and for Expedited 

Briefing and subsequent Reply, which are incorporated herein by reference.) 

By submitting its case-in-chief at this time while reserving its right to supplement and 

co1Tect it subsequently, the OUCC also does not waive, expressly or implicitly, its right to seek 
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administrative and judicial review on any grounds duly authorized by any applicable state or 

federal rule, statute, case, constitutional provision, or other legal authority of the docket entry 

denying the Joint Motion issued on October 28, 2019, in this Cause. The OUCC also expressly 

reserves the right to rely on its case-in-chief testimonies and exhibits in addition to the above­

referenced Joint Motion and Reply in seeking such administrative and judicial review. 

Respectfully submitted, 

C /;;>-A~ 
Randall C. Helinen 
Attorney No. 8275-49 
Chief Deputy Consumer Counselor 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing was served by electronic mail this 30th day of 
October to the following: 

DEi 
Kelley A. Karn 
Melanie D. Price 
Elizabeth A. Herriman 
Andrew J. Wells 
Duke Energy Business Services, LLC 
kelley.kam@duke-energy.com 
melanie.price@duke-energy.com 
beth.herriman@duke-energy.com 
andrew.wells@duke-energy.com 

Kay E. Pashos 
Mark R. Alson 
Ice Miller LLP 
kay.pashos@icemiller.com 
mark.alson@icemiller.com 

Nucor 
Anne E. Becker 
Amanda Tyler 
Ellen Tennant 
Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
abecker@Lewis-Kappes.com 
atyler@Lewis-Kappes.com 
atennant@Lewis-Kappes.com 

Peter J. Mattheis 
Shaun C. Mohler 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
Rim@smxblaw.com 
smohler@smxblaw.com 

Sierra Club 
Kathryn A. Watson 
Cantrell Strenski & Mehringer, LLP 
kwatson@csmlawfirm.com 
Tony Mendoza 
tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org 

Walmart 
Eric E. Kinder 
Bany A. Naum 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 

INDUSTRIAL GROUP 
Tabitha L. Balzer 
Aaron A. Schmoll 
Todd A Richardson 
Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
TBalzer@Lewis-Kappes.com 
ASchmoll@LewisKappes.com 
trichardson@LewisKappes.com 

CAC, INCAA, EWG 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
Margo Tucker 
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 
jwashbum@citact.org 
mtucker@citact.org 

SDI 
Robe11 K. Johnson, Esq. 
rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 

Damon E. Xenopoulos 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
dex@smxblaw.com 

Kroger 
Kmi J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kmiz & Lowry 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com 

Kevin Higgins 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
khiggins@energystrat.com 

John P. Cook 
John Cook & Associates 
john.cookassociates@earthlink.net 

ICC 
Jeffery A. Earl 
Bose McKinney LLP 
jearl@boselaw.com 

ChargePoint 
David T. McGimpsey 
Bingham Greenebaum Doll LLP 
dmcgimpsey@bgdlegal.com 



FEA Dept. of Navy 
Shannon M . Matera, Esq. 
NAVFAC Southwest, Dept. of the Navy 
Shannon.Matera@navy.mil 

Che1yl Ann Stone, Esq. 
NSWC Crane, Dept. of the Navy 
Cheryl.Stone l@navy.mil 

Kay Davoodi 
Lany Allen 
Utility Rates and Studies Office 
NA VF AC HQ, Dept. of the Navy 
Khojasteh.Davoodi@navy.mil 
lany.r.allen@navy.mil 

Hoosier Energy 
Christopher M . Goffinet 
Huber Goffinet & Hagedorn 
cgoffinet@hepn.com 

Mike Mooney 
Hoosier Energy REC, Inc. 
mmooney@hepn.com 

ILDC 
Neil E. Gath 
Gath Law Office 
ngath@gathlaw.com 

Erin Hutson 
LIUNA 
ehutson@liuna.org 

Wabash Valley 
Randolph G. Holt 
Jeremy Fetty 
Liane K. Steffes 
Parr Richey 
r holt@wvpa.com 
jfetty@parrlaw.com 
lsteffes@pan·law.com 

Greenlots 
Erin C. Borissov 
Parr Richey 
eborissov@wvpa.com 

OUCC Consultants 
David J. Garrett 
Resolve Utility Consulting PLLC 
dgarrett@resolveuc.com 

Glenn A. Watkins 
Jennifer R. Dolen 
Technical Associates, Inc. 
watkinsg@tai-econ.com 
jenny.dolen@tai-econ.com 

Lane Kollen 
J. Kennedy & Associates 
lkollen@jkenn.com 

David Dismukes 
Julie McKenna 
Acadian Consulting 
daviddismukes@acadianconsulting.com 
juliemckenna@acadianconsulting.com 

Ran 
Chief Deputy Consumer Counselor 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 

PNC CENTER 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
317/232-2494-Telephone 
3 l 7 /232-5923 - Facsimile 


